



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No. 180 of 2026

Biswajit Kumar Behuria

..... *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. S.K. Srivastava, Adv.

-Versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

..... *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Rajat Kumar Panda, Retainer Counsel, ED

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

25.02.2026

CRLMC No.180 of 2026 &

I.A. No.124 of 2026

Order No.

03.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. On the request of learned counsel for both the parties, list this matter on 26th March, 2026 at 2:00 P.M.
3. As an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive action shall be taken against the Petitioner subject to his cooperation with the investigation by responding to the summons dated 24.12.2025 issued by the Assistant Director, the Enforcement Directorate, Bhubaneswar Zonal Office, Department of Revenue, Ministry of



Finance, Government of India till the next date of listing of this matter.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Murmu